

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC STEINMETZ; MICHAEL FRANKLIN;
AND SHENIKA THEUS,
*individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,*
Respondents.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON K. FAGELMAN
BARTON W. COX
SARAH CORNELIA
NORTON ROSE
FULBRIGHT US LLP
220 Ross Avenue,
Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-8000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
Counsel of Record
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	5
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A FOUNDATIONAL AND RECURRING LEGAL QUESTION.	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Contravenes This Court’s Precedents	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Holdings of Eight Other Circuits.....	18
II. THIS CASE IS A RARE OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS A CRITICALLY IMPORTANT AND SQUARELY PRESENTED QUESTION OF CLASS ACTION LAW.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 11, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida (Apr. 14, 2021)	31a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (Sept. 15, 2023)	66a
Appendix D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Granting Petition for Permission to Appeal Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) (Sept. 16, 2021).....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	26
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3, 10, 13, 22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	25
<i>Ferreras v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., In re</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	18, 23, 25
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>In re Practicefirst Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-790, 2022 WL 354544 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2022)	24
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Johannessoehn v. Polaris Indus. Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	21, 22
<i>McGlenn v. Driveline Retail Merch., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2097, 2021 WL 165121 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021)	4
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Tershakovec v. Ford Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	
	3, 8-11, 13-14, 16, 18-21, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	
	3, 12-17, 23, 26
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	3, 5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	i, 1, 5, 8, 9, 13, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	4, 5, 8, 22, 26-27
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amy B. Doolittle & Kristin L. Bryan, <i>Say It Isn't So—Court Certifies Rule 23(b)(3) Damages Class in Data Breach Litigation</i> , Nat L. Rev. (Apr. 15, 2021) (https://tinyurl.com/2mdr73k7)	
	4
Sharon D. Nelson, John W. Simek, & Michael C. Maschke, <i>Law Firm Data Breaches Surge in 2023</i> , Md. State Bar Ass'n (Aug. 14, 2023) (https://www.msba.org/law-firm-data-breaches-surge-in-2023/)	
	24
